508003964 07/11/2023

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8051104

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CAMERON MACKENZIE CLARK	06/13/2023
HARSH KETUL SHAH	06/15/2023
RHYS STEWART HIAR	06/21/2023
RYAN CHRISTOPHER TRABADELLO	06/21/2023
VALERIYA VOLKOVA	06/16/2023
MITAYO LEE SCHROEDER	07/10/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MEMORY ON HAND INC.
Street Address:	130, 4520 16 AVENUE NW
City:	CALGARY
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	T3B 0M6

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17903590

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 403-640-7737 **Email:** info@atmac.ca

Correspondent Name: ATMAC PATENT SERVICES LTD.

Address Line 1: 160 QUARRY PARK BOULEVARD SE, SUITE 300

Address Line 2: ATTN:SU-FEN LI

Address Line 4: CALGARY, CANADA T2C 3G3

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	CAM0000USA00
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SU-FEN LI
SIGNATURE:	/SU-FEN LI/
DATE SIGNED:	07/11/2023

PATENT 508003964 REEL: 064216 FRAME: 0050

Total Attachments: 9 source=CAM0000CAD00_Assignment_world_wide#page1.tif source=CAM0000CAD00_Assignment_world_wide#page2.tif source=CAM0000CAD00_Assignment_world_wide#page3.tif source=CAM0000CAD00_Assignment_world_wide#page4.tif source=CAM0000CAD00_Assignment_world_wide#page5.tif source=CAM0000CAD00_Assignment_world_wide#page6.tif source=CAM0000CAD00_Assignment_world_wide#page7.tif source=CAM0000CAD00_Assignment_world_wide#page8.tif source=CAM0000CAD00_Assignment_world_wide#page8.tif source=CAM0000CAD00_Assignment_world_wide#page9.tif

WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I/WE, (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNOR(S)"):

- Cameron Mackenzie Clark
 2122 27 Ave SW Calgary AB T2T 1H7
- Harsh Ketul Shah29 Legacy Landing SE Calgary AB T2X 2E5
- Rhys Stewart Hiar
 P.O. Box 1023 Cold Lake AB T9M 1P3
- Ryan Christopher Trabadello
 2305 1320 1st SE Calgary AB T2G 0G8
- Valeriya Volkova
 833 Shawnee Dr. SW Calgary AB T2Y 1W9
- Mitayo Lee Schroeder
 54 Tanner Close SE, Airdrie, AB. T4A 2L4

has/have made or have rights to an invention entitled **WEARABLE DEVICE THAT PROVIDES SPACED RETRIEVAL ALERTS TO ASSIST THE WEARER TO REMEMBER DESIRED INFORMATION** ("Invention") for which one or more applications for patent, design registration, utility model registration, or other form of protection, rights, or title have been or will be made in certain countries ("Applications"), as further described below:

- Canadian Patent Application No. 3,130,972, Filed September 16, 2021; and
- United States Patent Application No. 17/903,590, Filed September 06, 2022.

AND WHEREAS, **Memory On Hand Inc.** (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNEE"), a company having a place of business at **130**, **4520 16 Avenue NW**, **Calgary**, **Alberta**, **T3B 0M6**, **Canada**, is desirous of acquiring the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said Invention, said Applications inclusive of all ancillary rights relating thereto, any and all priority rights derived from said Applications, and all patents, design registrations, utility model registrations and other forms of protection, rights and titles relating to said Invention, in any country or countries and in respect of the whole or any part or parts of or improvements to the Invention;

NOW THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR(S) does/do hereby confirm that ASSIGNOR(S) has/have transferred, conveyed and assigned, and by way of further assurance does/do hereby transfer, convey and assign, any and all of ASSIGNOR(S)'s respective rights, title and interest in and to: the Invention; the Applications; any further applications for patent, design registration, utility

WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT - Page 1 of 9

model registration or other forms of protection, rights or titles for the whole or any part or parts of or improvements to the Invention in any country or countries ("Further Applications") together with the right to file divisional applications, substitute applications and continuation applications of any one or more of the Applications and Further Applications ("Divisionals"); the right to obtain patents, design registrations, utility model registrations and all other forms of protection, rights and titles relating to the Invention; the right in and to any patent or reissue patent relating to the Applications, Further Applications and Divisionals ("Grants"); and the right to obtain any extensions / supplementary protection certificates ("Extensions"); together with the right to bring proceedings to recover damages and/or to obtain other remedies for acts committed in respect of one or more of the aforesaid Invention, Applications, Grants, Further Applications, Divisionals and Extensions, whether such acts are committed before or after the date of this Worldwide Assignment; with the intent that the Invention, Applications, Grants, Further Applications, Divisionals and Extensions are owned and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE absolutely to the full end of the term or terms for same.

ASSIGNOR(S) does/do hereby agree, upon request, to provide assistance and to execute any and all further documents, at the expense of ASSIGNEE and/or its successors and assigns (as applicable), which may be necessary or desirable to enable ASSIGNEE, and/or its successors and assigns (as applicable), to file, prosecute, bring proceedings and take other actions with respect to any and all of the Invention, Applications, Further Applications, Divisionals, Grants and Extensions, and any and all patents and registrations granted thereon and other forms of protection, rights and titles relating thereto, and ASSIGNOR(S) further agrees/agree to execute, upon request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE and/or its successors and assigns (as applicable), any and all further documents which may be necessary or desirable to vest or perfect the title of ASSIGNEE therein.

ASSIGNOR(S) does/do hereby authorize ASSIGNEE or its patent agents or attorneys to insert, above, the jurisdictions, application numbers, filing dates and any other indicia identifying the Applications when such information is available for the purpose of recording this assignment.

ASSIGNOR(S) does/do hereby authorize and request The Commissioner of Patents or any equivalent authority to issue to ASSIGNEE each and every patent, registration and other form of protection, right, and title granted upon the Applications, Further Applications, Divisionals and Extensions.

THIS WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns, and shall be binding upon ASSIGNOR(S) and their successors and permitted assigns.

DELIVERY of this Worldwide Assignment by copy, however transmitted, constitutes valid and effective delivery. This Worldwide Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be an original, and such counterparts shall together constitute one and the same instrument.

WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT - Page 2 of 9

Date: JUN 1 3 2023	Can Clock
	Cameron Mackenzie Clark
	2122 27 Ave SW Calgary AB T2T 1H7
	STATEMENT BY WITNESS
I, <u>V//G/J/// /\! (Name of V</u>	シープリー・、whose full Post Office address is Witness)
32 SANDPI	<u>PSE LNK NN, CALGHRY AB T3K</u> 3C (Address of Witness)
	lly present and did see the above named person, personally d in the Worldwide Assignment, duly sign and execute same.
Date: <u>/3 7440 23</u>	(Signature of Witness)

WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT - Page 3 of 9

																																							S)				

Dec June 15 1013

Harsh Ketul Shah

29 Legacy Landing St. Calgary AB T2X 2E5

STATEMENT BY WITNESS

Policy Study whose full Post Office address is

(Name of Witness)

Address in Winess

hereby declare that I was personally present and did see the above named person, personally appear to me to be a person named in the Worldwide Assignment, duly sign and execute same.

Date 15/13/2016/20123

(Securities of Williams)

WORLDWITE ASSESSMENT FREE AND

IN WI'unders		ldwide Assignment has been executed below by the								
Date: _	June 21,2023	Rhys Stewart Hiar								
		P.O. Box 1023 Cold Lake AB T9M 1P3								
	ST	ATEMENT BY WITNESS								
	I, Arielle Hiar (Name of With									
	5269 south Street, Hal	(Address of Witness)								
	hereby declare that I was personally present and did see the above named person, personally known to me to be a person named in the Worldwide Assignment, duly sign and execute same.									
Date: _	June 21,2023	(Signature of Witness)								

Date: <u>June 21, 2023</u>	Ryan Christopher Trabadello
	2305 1320 1st SE Calgary AB T2G 0G8
ST	ATEMENT BY WITNESS
1	
1 Hyanso Jho	whose full Post Office address is
1, Hyunsa Jho (Name of Win	1888)
	Trail 5E Calgary 48 726 2/52 (Address of Witness)
	(Address of Witness)
hereby declare that I was personally	present and did see the above named person, personally
mown to me to be a person named it	the Worldwide Assignment, duly sign and execute same.
	33 90 20
Date: June 21, 2023	<u>Ηγμικού Γρο</u> (Signature of Witness)
feeds were no second se	SAN STATE OF STREET

WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT - Page 6 of 9

Date: June 16, 2023	W. Wolkern
Dutc	Valeriya Volkova
	833 Shawnee Dr. SW Calgary AB T2Y 1W9
STA	ATEMENT BY WITNESS
I, V alentyna V olkova (Name of Witn	, whose full Post Office address is ess)
833 Shawnee Dr SW C	algary AB T2Y1W9
	(Address of Witness)
	present and did see the above named person, personally the Worldwide Assignment, duly sign and execute same
_{Date:} June 16, 2023	Valentyna Volkova
	(Signature of Witness)

WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT - Page 7 of 9

Date: July 10, 2023

Mitayo Lee Schroeder

54 Tanner Close SE, Airdrie, AB. T4A 2L4

Warlund

STATEMENT BY WITNESS

I, Melissa MacDonald , whose full Post Office address is (Name of Witness)

146067 288 St. W, Foothills Alberta Canada

(Address of Witness)

hereby declare that I was personally present and did see the above named person, personally known to me to be a person named in the Worldwide Assignment, duly sign and execute same.

Date: July 10, 2023

(Signature of Witness)

Mulm

WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT - Page 8 of 9

Acceptance by ASSIGNEE

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Worldwide Assignment has been accepted by the ASSIGNEE:

Memory On Hand Inc.	
per:	JUN 13 2023
Signature Cameron M. Clark	Date
Name	
President & CEO	
Title	
I. <u>VIRGINIA NEWTON</u> (Name of Witness) <u>32 SANDOIPER 21</u> 0	NT BY WITNESS
(Adares	ss of Witness)
	and did see the above named person, personally orldwide Assignment, duly sign and execute same.
Date: <u>/304423</u>	(Signature of Witness)

WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT - Page 9 of 9

RECORDED: 07/11/2023